MINUTES
DF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Norfolk, Virginiz
Qetobar 28, 1980

The monthly meeting of the State Highway ard Transportation
Conmission was held at the Omni International Hotal in Norfolk, ¥irginfa,
on October 28, 1980, at 2 p.m., as part of tha annual Southeastern Associa-
tion of State Highway and Transportation OFfficiats' meeting. The chailrman,
¥r. Harcld C. King, prasided.

Present: Messrs. King, Anderson, Bane., Hassell, Mohr,
Will11am Robinson, Roos, and Wrench.

Absent: Messrs. Fralin., Hooper. and Delmer Robimson.

On moticn of Mr. Wi1l111am Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
the minutes of the meeting of Septemher 18, 1980, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Wil1liam Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
permits 1ssued from September 18, 1980, to October 27, 1380, inclusive,
as shown by records of the Depertment, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Will{am Robinsor, seconded by
Mr. Mohr, that canceliation of parmits from September 18, [980, to
Octobar 27, 1980, inclusive, as shown by records of the Department,
be approved. Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Willizm Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Commission approve additions to the Secondary System from
September 18, 1980, to Qctober 27, 1980, inclusive, as shown by
records of the Department. Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. William Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
the Comnissien canfirmed letter ballot actiaon allowing the Deputly
Comissioner and Chief Enginesr to grant an sasement for mass transit
services to the Washington Metropnlitan Area Transit Autherity in the
median of I-66 in Arlington and Fairfax Counties.

It was pointed out that next month the Industrial
Access Commititee would report to the Commission on recommended
changes to the statewide industrial access policy.



Maved by Mr. Wm. Rabinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Comiission confirm letter ballot action on bids received
September 16 and 24, 1980, on the following projects:

Route 29, Project 7029-1iB-103, C.301. B=506

0.005 Mi. E. Int. Pollard Street -IU.UTE Mi. E. Int. Fiilmore Street,
¢ity of Lynchburg. Award of contract to low bidder, W. C. English,
Inc., Altavistia, Virginia.

Bid {(OPTION A) $1,744 592.00
10% for engineering and additlonal work 174,459.20
Work by State Forcas 6,682 .68
Railrpad B,285.00
Flagging 37,200.00
Ampunt chargeablie to project 1,971,219.08

Accounts Receivahla: City of Lynchburg - $197,790.05. $325,029.03
o be provided in future Urkban Construction Allpgations.

Route 31, Praject ﬂﬂ31—ﬂQD~GQQU,I5HD1

Ferry 51ip Repair - Glass House Point and Scotiand Wharf Ferry 51ips,
Surry County. Award of contract {o Jow bidder, Carpenter Construcifon
Ce.. In¢., Virginia Beach, Yirginia.

Bid $179,355.00
10% for engineering and additional work 17,935.50
Amount chargeable te project 97 ,290.50

$187,290.80 to be Tinanced from the Suffolk District Primary Mzintepance
Replacement Funds (Account Ko, 0037-027-0930).

Route 33, Project 0033-042-103, C-501, B-60Z2
0.026 Mi. 5. Henrico-Hanover CL - 0,485 M. N. Henrico-Hangver CL,

Hanover County. Award of contract to Jow bidder, Blakemorz Construction
Corp., Richmond, VYirginia.

Bid $512,991.76
10% for engineering and additional work 51,259.18
Work by State Forces S,0e0.00
Amount chargeable to project 568,910.94

Accounts Receivable: C&P Telephone Co. - §5,500.00
Holly Farms Poultry Ind., Inc. - $13,116.00
$170,294 .84 to be provided {n future Primary Constructfon Allocatfons.



Route 58, Project 0058-070-104, £-503

1.559 Mi. W. Int. Route 8 - Z2.875 M. W. Int. Route 8, Patrick County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Johnny C. Johnson, Inc., Mount Afry,
North Carnlinz.

3id $1,331,962.89
10X for engineering and addit{emal work 133,186.29
liork by State Force: 10,0719.900
Utilities 12,798.67
Amount chargeable to project 1,487,9567.85

Routz Bl, Project OC81-088-101, C-504

1.106 Mi. W. Int. Route 52 - 1.489 Mi, E. Int. Route 52, Wythe County.
Mvard of contract to Tow hidder, English Constructien Co., Inc., &
Subs., Altavista, Virginia.

Construction Right of Hay

Bid $5,395,588.07 £300.00
102 for engineering and additicenal work £39,558.8D 30.00
Work by State Forces 39,875.00
Radilrued 1,000.00
Amaunt chargeable to project 5.976.351.87

Route 95, Project 00953-016-10%, C-501, C-502, B-520, B-621, B-62%¢, B-623,
z U= P e L

—

D.032 Mi. N. Hanover-Careline [L - 2.253 Mi. N. Int. Route 207 (EBL),
Carcline County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Pendleton Construction
Corp. & Sub._, Wytheville, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of MWay

Bid $12,071.467.33 $2.00
10% for engineering and additional work 1,207,146.73 .20
Work by Stite Foroes 21,428.00
Railroad 31,729.00

Amoynt chargeabTe to project 13,331 ,773.26



Route 95, Project 0095-016-101, C-5604, D-633, D-634, D-635, 0-536,
D-B3/, D-a8, D-b39, B-b2b, B-G27

§.625 M1. 5. Caroline-Spetsylvanfa CL - 1.8589 Mi. 5. Caroline-
Spotsylvania CL, Carpline County. Award of centract to low bidder,
W. L. English, Inc., Altavista, Yirginia.

Eid $8,119,680.82
10% for engineering and additional werk 811,968.08
Work by State Forces 9,900.00
Amount chargeable to project B.947,548.90

Route 95, Project 0095-089-106, C-505, C-506

1.661 #f. N. Int. Route B10 - Stafford-Prince Will{am CL, Stafford
County. Award of contract toc low bidder, W. €. English, Inc.,
Altavista, Yirginla.

Bid 47.098,506.53
10X for engineering and addfticnal work 708,850,465
Work by State Forces 9,570.00
Amount chargeable to project 7.,817,927.18

Route 170 (Admiral Taussig Soulevard), Project 0170-122-102, C-5M1

0.08] Mi. W. Hampton Bpulesvard - 0.278 Mi. W. Ent. Norfolk Naval
Operation Base, City of Norfelk. Award of contract to low bidder,
Amos & Webb, Inc., Rorfolk, Virginia. ’

Bid $1,560,573.51
10% for engineering and additional work 166,057.3%
Work by State Forces 12,760.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 1,729,390.85

Accounts Receivable: ity of Norfolk « $B6,469.50. §375.132.14 to
-be provided in future Urban Construction Ailocations.

Route 34, Project 0340-0893-114, H-5Q1
1.71 Mi. H. Int. Route &6 Overpass (M.P. 37.73), Warren County. Award

of contract to low bidder, Virginia Asphalt Paving Co., Inec., Roanpke,
¥irginia.

Bid $103,044. 66
10% for engineering and additional work 10,304.47
Work by State Forces 3,300.00
Anount chargeakle to project 116,629.13

Accounts Receivable: DuPont - $30,905.55. %$20,743.58 to be pruyided
fn future Primary Construction Allocations.



Projects 0600-013-CHE, 001; 0618-013-CH6, 161: 0627-013-CHA, 047

New Bridge Superstructure and Modification of Substructure on Faur
Bridges - Various Locations, Buchanan County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Edwin D'Dell & Co., Pulaskl, Virginia.

Bid $149,930.00
10% for engineeriny and additional work 14,993.00
Work by State Forces £6,000.00
Amount chargeable to project 230,923.00

Route 604, Project D&04-061-196, M-501, B-618

Bridge and Approaches cver Cypress Swamp, City of Suffolk. Award af
contract to 1ow bidder, J. Lawson Jones Construction Co., Inc.,
Clarksville, Yirginia.

8id $357,350.80
10% for engineering and additional work 35,735.08
Kork by State Forces 75%.00
Amcunt chargeable to project 393,844 88

$133,634 B85 to be provided in the 1981-82 Secondary Construction Funds.
Routes 617 and 518[ Projects 06)7-055-141, M-507; D618-065=142, M-501
Int. Route B8 - 0.0715 M§. W. Int. Route 13 and 0,095 M. W, Int.

Route 635 - 0.062 Mi. N. Int. Route 617, Morthampton Caumty. Award
of contract to low bidder, Lance J. Eller, Inc., Tasley, Wrginia.

B1d 4687 ,607.55
1% Tor engineering and additional work £9,765.75
Wark by State Forces 5,530.00
Utilities 45,718.16
Ampunt chargeablie to preject 821.071.46

$134,152_58 1o be provided 1n the 1981-82 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 618, Project 0619-0B4-CF6, 032

0.097 Ml. 5. Conn. Route 619 - 0.026 Mi. N. Conn. Route 5§19, 5Scott
County. Award of contract to low bidder, A. R, Coffey & Sons, Inc.,
Buchanan, Virginia.

Bid $277.121.05
10% for engineering and additional work 27, 12N
Work by State Forces 4,730.00
Util11ties 2,768.28
Amgunt chargeable t¢ project 3NZz.332.14

$312,332.14 to be financed 100% FEMA Funds.



Route 629, Project 0629-D72-120, €-501, D-608, D=-609

Int. Koute &0 - 1.201 Mi. H. Int. Route 50, Powhatan County. Award of
contract to low bidder, D. 5. Nash Construction Co. & D. 5. Rash &
Marion D. Rash, Appowattox. Virginia.

Bid $312.176.50
10% for engineering and additional work 31,217.65
Work by State Forces 4.197.00
Utilities 57,011.81
Emaunt chargeable to project 404,596.56

Route 634, Project 0634-050-141, M-801

Int. Reuts 10 (Recreaticnal Access - Chippokes State Park) - 3.685 Mi.
E. Int. Routa 10, Surry County. Award of contract to low bidder,
T. K. Wiggins Co., Inc., Suffelk, ¥irginia.

Bid (OFTION A) $469,531.35
10% for engineszring and additional work 16,953.14
Work by State Forces 3.432.00
Uttiities 14,029.31
Amaunt chargeable to project 533,945.79

$88,979.20 - Account=z Receivable - Division of State Parks
$300,000.00 - Industrial Access Funds, Auth. No. 5 dated 7975=76 and
Auth. No. 2 dated 1979-B0

$116,000.00 - Secondary Construction Funds

Route 645, Project 0645-026-255, C-BOT

Int. Improvement Routes 645 and 641, Fairfax County. Award of contract
to low bidder, R. L. Rider R Co., Warrenten, Yirginia.

Bid $205,707.05
10% for engineering and additional work 20,570.M
‘Work by State Forces 24750
Utilities 1%,875.00
Amount chargeable to project 246,400.26

£106,400.256 to be provided in the 1981-82 Sacondary Construction Funds.



ute 664, Project D664-114-102, C-501, F5-701, FS5-702, F3-703, B-G03,

Re
B-605, B-£02

0.474 Mi. N. Newport Hews=-Hampton Carp. Limits - 2.055 Mi. X. Newpart
News=Hanpton Corp. Limits, City of Hampton. Award of contract to Tow
hidder., Henry 5. Branscome, Ing., Williamsburg, Virginla.

Constructian Right of Way

Bid {QPTICN B} $12,280,463.57 %122,885.00
10% for engineering and additiomal work 1,248,046, 36 12,268.50
Hork by State Farces 19,135.60
Utilities 3.600.00
Railrpad 143,575.00
Fiashing Signals £82 ,490.40
Amount chargeable to project 14,312,267.03

Accounts Receivable: City of Hampton - $111,391.23.
Routs 675, Project 0675-073-126, C-501, B-615

Int. Route 635 - 1.138 Mi. 5. Int. Route 695, Prince Edward County.
Award of contract to Tow biddey, Pendleton Construction Corp. B
Sub. , Wytheville, ¥irginia.

Bid $286,699._60
10¢ for engineering and additional work 28,669.96
Work by State Forces §,490.57
Utt1itfes 16,451 .58
Arount chargeable to project 338,311.8i

Accounts Receivable: Norfolk & Western Railway - $1,870.00.
foute 718, Project 0718-013-T59, N-50i
Int. Route B3 - 1.90 Mf. N. Int. Route 83, Buchanan County. Award of

contract ta low hidder, W-L Construction & Paving, Inc., Chilhowie,
¥rglinia.

Bid . $264,204.00
10% for engineering and additional work 26,620.40
Work by State Forges 4,950.00
Amount chargeable %o project . 297,774.40

MOTION CARRIED



Movad by Me. Wm. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mobr,
that the Commission confirm latter ballot action relecting bids received
September 156, 1980, and zuthorize readvertisement of the following
project:

Routes 81 and 581, Project LO-2-80

Linseed 011 Treatment of Bridge Decks - Various Locations, Salem
District. Low bid - 254.9% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Wm. Rebinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,

‘that the Commission confirm letier ballot action on bids yrecsived
Octobey 7, 18480, on the following project:

Route 550, Project 0650-029-158, B-560

Bridge fnly - Route 850 over Route 68, Fairfax County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Crown Contracting Co., Ing,, fairfax, ¥irginta.

Bid $1.,512,764.00
10% for engineering and addition2} work 161,276.40
fmount chargeahle to project 1,664,040.40

Accounts Receivable: C&P Telephone Co. of Virginfa - $9,900.00.
$1,291,300.40 to be provided in the 1981-82 Secondary Camstruction
Funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Hr. Hohr, seconded by Mr. Hassall,
that the Commission concur in award of the following emergency contract
by the Deputy Commizsioner:

Route 95, Projsct 0095-127-1821, SRI

Emergency Partial Deck Replacement and Repair - Belvidere Street Extensicn
over Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike, City of Richmond. Award of contract to
Tow hi?der, Donald H. 521vage, Inc., and Donald H. Selvage. Jr., Amherst,
¥irginia.

Bid £132,029.76
10¥ for engineering and additional work 13,202.98
Amount chargeable to project . 145,232.74

$145,232.74 ta be financed from the Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Reserve
Maintenance Fund.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Wm. Robinson, seccnded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Comnission confivm latter ballot action on the fellowing
resolution:

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commizsion is
authorized %o make certain paymenis te ¢ities for street purposes: and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Trans?umtiun Commission has
salected certain streets within the corporate limfts of the City of
Staunton for such payments; and

WHERERS, the City of Staunton has requested the Virginiaz
Department of Highways and Transportatfon to transfer 2 certain "Dther
Strests"” mileage to Primary Route Extensions in accordance with the new
Commission policy adopted by the Highway and Transportation Comnission
on July 17, 1980, and upon recaipt of Commission action approving this
transfer, the strest will be assigned the appropriazte State Primary
Route number;

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-41 af the Code of ¥Wirginia, as amended, the additlonal
miteage for payment on the Primary Route Extensicns within the City
of Staunton be approved as described on attached tabulation sheet
No. 1 dated July 1, 1980; effective July 1, 1980, far the quarterly
payment ZJue after September 30, 1980,

The Primary Extension mileage, due to this transfer of "Other Streeis"
miieage of 1.49 miles,will increase the total Primary Extension mileage
in the City of Staunton from 14,57 miles to 16.056 miles of approved
streets subject to pavment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-41
of the Code of Virginia, as amended, mileage adjusiments for a deletion
subject to payment on "Other Streets" to the City of Staunton, be approved
as described on attached tabulatfon shest No. 2 dated July 1, 1980
g;gctive July 1, 1980, for the quartarly payment due after September 30,

The "0Other Streets" deletion of 1.49 miles, dus to the transfer of
mileage to the Primary Route Extensions, will decrease the "Other
Streets" mileage in the City of Staunton from 81.67 miles to B0.18
miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Jaquefug sdewyfiy jo 1darg

EX /e énmﬁﬁ

=] TeLSI] ..m.NH - ﬁq- Jruag g

OB5T AT £Tnr enTioeria

ToTI0] EoTaniosll) U)IA [aSURRIoa] EER]OY paqTmT] O3 enp

TPTEISTRY AT TATITTE (S0 EYSaXye SEs0L

L —yTe,
ol -..“.._. - _.-..‘..._.r_....H

TrELTD AT ooy | sed eas g q 125 | OTT PECY PUOEIOTY *3AY STITAIRRJY | "PATH JLTIEIS
LuRTT ety ] . :

Sy BEECERS FLT I3 i sok walk 19°0 | w05 | s¥8 |iesuis aeaTeos  peoy coasumop | *pATH JaTAEIT
- BEETS raEey | L : .-
Wl iNuTiT +E 593 sk ek - 10° w05 H8. PEOY SQJDNEN00 FEOY 02J9ICH "PATH JETREIS
| vmrs | asy : JO 8 "TH T0'D .
YRRV T wTRE | med gk 12°{ w05 | %8 | *Pu puompTy "PH PUOWITH | PALE AP TIETS
e =214 " =3y |70 AN "IN T2°0 002 "o3y ‘3ul
srgiaf e yrad FNLYERE 15¥H oy Hﬂ_ ﬂh!_..—_ﬂ HLOIM | HLAOM {olueno e 15y A FOIPI A1)
Ay IEIRAE 4y 40 T STIN | IDVAINS| mfa
ey uequey | TAL | maaL TALTHOEd | i | auve oL wous | 15TULS 20 INYN

—CEg #"0) 3INIONT SAVAHDIH 40 1430 A8 QaNJAH) (UF-bg~g %%1) MAOL ¥0 All) 6L A9 JALINNENS

—rE T Q4159034 AOVITIK TYNOILIGGY TVIOL

= ALNYJIDINNR

INTINANIRY 261 'YINIDHIA JO TA00 THE IO Hﬂ._.mn NOILLDAS
005t 40 S5320(3 NI SNOLLVI140d HIlM SNAOL ANY SALIL)
SEOVITIN ITTILS W0 O1 SNOLLIaOY
AMYHIEA (Te-1-L) [y waog
086T ‘T AIng



sufug sienylipy yo ‘ideg )

7 wﬁﬁﬂ DANDIS

o861 'L1) AT @4T10933° £OFT0d UPTESTINOD YT SH0UHIAOLE U]

- fex |30 3gSTR e5e00y peyTUT] 0] eOp S¥ESTTH ¢T_mﬁuum Areuyag Of papnyaul

£ 09 [aspao uf edesTry ,j9909g J8UI0, POUT _ua_..._r._..wu Fursq oJ B $18004F Bsoyl,

ba (790 | sag | met | ggto | u26 AOTT | PE PRONPTY Ceay STITAmSD | paTH J9T30aS

LT UG TiT ¥ ] 5981 | sak sak b o | a0 |08 3¢ JAgTe0D pROY SJJ3WM0) | "PATH JOTIRIS
. LTS v may 1t . .
a1 E%N e #T | sTEx | S84k mak W' 5,08 78 , P B3ISWK) L EE kol B R ————
U qusta | essey . . _ - s0 35 T torg | PATE TS
RS 7T,. GTEg EYA TS 1z 5105 .78 "Pj puolgory Jo B POOEDTE | oo v e 19218
cueps | 4s%Ey _ [ Ent =0 062 *eYK*9uT
e | Jry yead 1% 1475 J5¥H . oy Jo unt HIOM | HLOIM {2 [PE3 19 AU SHIPL 1)
P e 4n 40 "L 1o :w: SINUN | yvauns| sy 13THIS d0 INYN
SHITT Ji _.qu—_E_...J.. dedAL AdAL ﬂmﬂ.—._ﬂu—ﬂh u.—EE.H H—HJ__.—.H E E.ﬂﬂu_

T OE=5— 220) ¥3ANIDNT SAVAHIIH 40 "1d3a Ad 03NI3HD (PEBa=5 I} NMOL HO ALL) IHL A9 qILIINENS

e giuls1103d TVITIN TYNOILIAAY TYLOL

TRRES ALMIVALIINAN

¥

LNIWANAWY Z26]1 VINIDWIA J0 3000 THI JOXF1'£e NOILIAS
00¢'s 40 SSIIXF NI SNOILYTNA0d HUIM SNACL ANV SALLLD
STOVITIA LTTAIS YTHIO OFEROEIITY
0861 'T ATne : ROYd SNOTIZTAd (Te-1-2) 13 wHog



Moved by Mr. W Robinscn, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Commission confirm letter hallot action on the fn11uw1ng
resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 31 in Surry County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on pians for Project 0031-080-105, M-BOT;
and

WHEREAS, two sections of tha old road are no Tonger
_nagessary as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens &3
tha old, and one section nf the ald road is no lenger necessary for -
purposes of tha State Highway System and two sectfons of the ol1d road
are to be transferred to the Secondary System:

MOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.7-148 of the Code of Virgiriz of 1950, as amended. 0.45
mile of old Routa 31, shown in hiue and designated as Sections 4
and 10 on the plat dated March 13, 1580, Project D031-D58-105,
M-501, be zbandoned as a part of the 3tate Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thal pursuznt to Section 33.1-144
of the fode of Virginia of 1850, as amended, 0.14 mile of old Route 31,
shown in yeliow and designated as Seeticn 1 on the plat znd profect
referred to hereinabove, be discontinued 2s a part of the Stata Highway
System; and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-35 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, D.34 mile of oid
Route 31, shown in red and desf{gnated as Sections 2 and 3 on the plat
and project referred te herzinabove, be transferred from the Primary
System to the Secondary System af Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wm. Robinson, secanded by Mr. Mohr,

that the Commission confirm letter ballot acticn on the fl:l'.l'lnh"lng
resolution:

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Fairfax, Isle of Wight, Lancaster, Rockbridge, Scott, and Stzfford
founties have requested that certain roads which no longer serve as &
Eghmc necessity be discontinued as parts of the Secondery System of

ghways §

NOW, THEREFORE., BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the
following roads be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of
Highways, effective this date:



Fairfax County -

[sle of Wight
County

Lancaster County

Rockhridge County -

Scott County "

Stafford County -

Section 1 of old location Route 636 fram

Station 12405 to Stztion 18+50, Project
0536~029-207, L-501

Saction 1 of o1d location Route 620
at right of Station 1936+05, Project
ooto-046-104, C-502

Sections 2 and 3 of old Tocation
Route E18 between Statiom 53+50 and
Route 822, Project 0618-051-123, C-501

Sections 2 and 3 of ol1d lecation
Route 508 from Statign 75450 southerly
0.25 mile, Project 0608-081-127, C-507

Route 660 from Route 668 to 0.55 mile
south af Route 658

Route 630 from 1.68 mile nerth of
Route 218 to 1.80 mile north of
Route 218

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Wm. Rob{nson,

0.13 mile

0.22 méle

0.32 mile

0.25 mile

0.55 mile

0.12 mile

seconded by Mr. Mohr,

that the Commission confirm latter b2llot action on the following

resalution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the
Code of Yirqinia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City
of Staunton for maintenance payments on additignal streets meeting

required standards;

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, thet gquarterly payments
be made to the City of Staunton on additional streets, totaling 3.04
miles, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section
of the Code, effective July 1, 1980, for quarterly payment due after
September 30, 1380. The additional streets and miieage &l1gible for
payments are described on attached tabulation shests numbered 1 through
& dated July 1. 1980.

These "Other Streeis” additions, totaling 3.04 miles, increase the
total "QOther Streett" milezge in the City of Staunton from 78.63 miles -
ta &1.67 miles of approved streets subject toc payment.

MOTION CARRLED



ey sfengWiy jo dag

GFBF§ T g ﬁauzun

Ll
R CTEFE i RER] gu on e’ 91 (] IZM] = PCORMIERY LEREO Iy
uy}d radig
Wl ivl” ) 2 2t asuq on oL i’ Lz A 1amn3g - 1FRRpIL J1L3A¥ds
e d r158m )
Wl .0 7 £ Wy acej un on Chk ¥ o 3980 ,9zZ - eygmuOg MITANEY 2%
- ] suepd “x¥ig : . .- ;
H1 len” 2 T k3 FFEY ou au 61" 4% ot UEITA0 - "RAY 37]Tausean TIODSI A,
avepd 322p .
wl {51 ) g xl= #sED oy ou 60" cE 1149 ARG 03 IRA0CH IO ‘M Oln Elava
vmd “i%3w
Rl (30" ) ¢ £p= LELE] o ou E0" 91 [+ P¥0Y LLIH f3¥eg — yaoog TI0JILI T8
. Juvid "1E0n . |
“T L0 J T €f- 6Eg ou au £6° ST - (T4 AS113a3q - JJayung TV«
ui]d 243w
K11 yx | =a CTTTY oo, | ou ITE o 05 | 410n21y Jo ynes 0S¢ - AIOYOTY LATULS N,
ueid 138 .
Ut ) e X s on oo £o" 1€ oY asea 031 - ydiopuey RyHanas.
Jusd “1E8y
w1 (21" ) 2 4 FERY ou au 90 * 174 0t Homg - agdey ELANANLs
jurpd raddm
Rl (02" 1 ¢ e asEqg ou | eed TE ] 0F Arig - 323qrap |ZaT¥G ATTATAIAN
un1d "1%dw
w1 w0 )2 X1 A0 . Cad el ED" e 117 qares 001 - *pY Jvowiyg SHCHTRE
o umid *akdn
A Y ) %I~ 3%9q | cd o0 60" {3 05 {rAwd 93 A,005 - PYOE S8P7H B,040L THVE
] veld *axzg ) .
aggmag oy gead |G JU 18| 35vd {oN 20 fan) HLOIM | HLaIM (alumyy yaeo 155 Les 31 [)
10} ajqryeas 40 a0 |11 _ﬂﬂﬂmm—n STTIN | Iovauns| s LITALS 30 INYN
saury o dsquny | FAAL AL aw“.nﬁdt f HLINTIT| auve 0L KO ‘
Ga73 ¥°0) YIINIONT SAVAHDIH A0 1430 A9 GTADIHD C[g7ET7F #°0) NAOL YO AL HL AG GILISYGNS
WT 5070 (A1SANDIM A9V TIN TYNOLIIGQY TYLIOL

Nolbnvls  ALTTVAINIRAOW

(11
- AN

LNANANIWY 2261 “VINIDHIA 40 3000 JHL H0 ErI'ef MOILIAS
005'€ 40 SSTINE NI SNOLLY 140D HLIMA SNMOL ANV STLLY
SLWTTIN 193418 9HEI0 Ol SNOMLIGTY

m—

T 'T &fnp
T I1ATR<

(Tt 1-L) 11y wiog



a53urBug shemylipf 10 "idag

.._.nlur G §ﬂ§
. . T8 : .
KT (Z1°) £ K T ou ou Y W 0t ¥1] U - [ TR~
. usd *2¥3y |
HWT {7h-) 2 *ia 5w ou ou - EZ oy IR gbf - X6}|WO) NGSYMe
ued a9 . :
W1 (ZV') 2 g ey ol ou 50" Il a7 WU R 00T ~ L1TYoune} TV
Juard ¥4 :
wT 1) £ €pa e ou ou T} 3 (1] o oduy] FO 4azou ,pOhzl  2AINA KAaRYT
Jurid *192g ’
K1 {0E") ¢ Apua *ivq |  co ou er oz Dy pug Pwdg - Aaang ATYIAI T+
waid ~13%.
W1 (%0 ) 2 Efw £ T R T LR €8t o7 EERY [ TT) EE YL VAVAC LV A
rued “afve . 39 "3 ,059 Jo *g ,05¢
WK1 (Bl ) & A¥= BEwg GG | oo 60" 1z 0% pug - 937 OHLi»
aupsld 11
HE I T I3 %3 acwq ou ol 0" 0z oY POH P¥aT - pATUL| ARV O K
. uetd 188w -
Rl (55°) 2 wpu ETI 7] ou ou £0" {z 0% PRDY 1TTH %P0 -~ UCEEY HOLSICHe
jueid 18w . J0 I8E 00 )
2} 589 o ot 90" ¥E 0% : qIT00 L OEL THEAOCH
1uw1d ‘185w _ u-_nu Sugadc 1Imasiang
R asvy R T 0" i1 D% LEF LT3 &mﬂ.ljﬁt;? YHOO»
) suerd | aS%e | : . (hy owiixzyrip)ll
WT Wi J 2 | %14 | #seq oY | om LT/ 61 o% Plg - L38eiglan IS TIIR=
unpd Ft-+-1 ] ) )
RT{01°) ¢ x§a asmg oQ ou £0* 0z 0% #OIUCH ~ EWEpY NOEI Sl
. quwid | "a¥im : .
Jea] neng yesd |3IVAEAS [ A5VE ?ﬂ ..w_ -uh.__ . RIGQIMN | HIGIM {avor> yous poy AFs pim J7)
rap A|qE| ey 10 40 LIVIUNS| MY -
sauey g ssqug | 3AAL | 34l nw»_!_m_m..______ HIONT1|  qavh oL koui | 19T418J0IHYN
T.h:lmmm.l S141) BIINIONT SAVMHDIH J0 1430 A8 G3XAH) (GE7ezye We NMOL 80 ALY 341, Ad AILLINGNS
.r.._ 2075 QALSN0TY IOVTIIN TYNOLLIAY TYL0L

HOLRAYLS ALITYAIDINMP

ININANIWY TL6T ‘VINIDWEIA 40 3900 FHL 40 £v1°2E Ehu_mw
008'¢ 4O SSAIXH NI SNOLLYINd0d H1tk SNMOL ONY STILE)
FROVIIIN LITYAS YdHIO OL SNOLLIOOY

RAGT ‘T &mnp (22-1L) 113 Wi






h_!nu__m Mengdy go __...__ua—

RS ey ?ﬂl@.ﬂﬁ_w

saury anmag ,of - (2) | omay
*0S6T T AInr 03 107ad PAYSTIQRINT AWM Ja91lg,
H1 5079 S30¥d ¥ TYLOL
By
Hl (Z17) 2 x1n Jswg va ou 90° 21 oY AS[Ing - a1dey LVIHMy
anerd 138w .
H1 (D1°) T x13 dEsryg ou od <0 »If 09 PR3 - tdawpubdly -y HOLS drt
. sumd r133%w 39 yiion oo
HT (91"} & L sawq g ou F 410 14 s YEnwqueny - IRaepaz KOLONTREY My
=171 31. 1 "aciw ' '
Wl (0F°) & X7 a5wq - on ou 50" LT oy W] - pIamaainag Himg QUTHIs
- uwyd *J22% ] . )
n1 {027 2 XFu I%Ng L on. ot il oy yaxou ,pEg =~ Asling TIIHAKNNY 1
- uﬁ:ni.. =128y
Myed) tnoy yead [FI7dURST asvd [CYEEETY) HIGIM | H1dln {aBuey Yy 357 wn syipes )
0] z[ieaE 4] .._ﬂ iy | 1 ..h.! .HN..—_.H Wn—i..—ﬂ.:m .‘.-..H 13TH1S 30 H_—-_.r__z
xaue g0 saquny | SdAL F4AL nmm__uumm HISNTT| auvh ol . WOHI

W1 80"9

_r.lll.|.|ﬂ_..,. 7g " @} JAINIONT SAVAHOIH J0 1430 AH OTIEHD (oo za70 99W0) NAOL M0 ALID FHL AR GILIINANS

ROLLNYLES

L]

ALUTVdIGINITIR

0I153In03Y IOVITW TYNDILIAAY TYLOL

0B/62/9

INAWCANANY TL61 'VINIDEIA A0 T000 HHI 40 £ TEE NOLEXIS

J0

005'€ 0 SSFIXY NI ENGLIVINGOD HILA SNMOL ONV SIED

SIDVATIH I3TULS YIH10 OL SNOLLIQav

086T ‘T ATnp
% LITHS

(Z2-1-L) 1) wray



Moved by Mr, Wm. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mchr,
that the Commission confiym letter ballot action on the follaw'ng
resolution:

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisgrs of Prince George
County 2t their meeting on the 12th day of August, 198C, adopted a
resotution and presented same to the Department of Highways and
Transportatiorn requesting the transfer of Secondary Route &§44
batween Route 156 and Route 10, a total Tength of 4.52 miles, to
the Primary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, based on this request, a study was cohducted
by the Department's engineers in 11ne with the nine point criteria
established by this Comnission for consideration of transfers to
the Primary System of Highways: and

WHEREAS, said study revealed that the route met only
four of the nine points; and

WHEREAS, this Commissicon's policy states: "Although
no pne read is 1ikely to conform with all the criteria, thase roads
suited for additions to the Primary System zhould conform to at least
3 majority of the criferiz.”;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that this Commission
does hereby dany the Prince Gecrge County Board of Supervisers' request
for Secondary Route 644 as hevein described to be transferred te the
Primary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, saconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provislons of Sactlon
126 of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a
Tocation and des{gn public hearinmg wat held at the Depariment's
Patersbhurg Residency office in Patersburg, ¥irginiz, on July 9, 1980,
at 8 p.m., for the purpose of considering the preposed location and
major design features of Route 226 from the intersection of Route 1
to 0.378 mile west of the intersection of Route 1 1n Dinwiddie County,
State Project D226-0D26-101, £-501, Federval Project HES-5402(102); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
those present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions
and recomendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recarded; and



WHEREAS, the aconomic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and qiven praoper
consideration, and this evidence, along with all cther, has been
carefully reviewead:

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design feetures of this project be approved in accordancs
with the plan as proposed and presented at the sald Tocation and
design public hearing by the Department's enginesars.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by M. Roos, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS. in accordance with the provisiens of
Section 128 of T1tle 23 - Highways, United States (ode, and
FHPM 7-7-5, a locatian and design public hearing was held at
the Booker T. Washington Intermediate School in Suffolk, Yirginia,
on June 26, 1980, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the
propesed lgcation and major design features of Route 642 (White
Marsh Road) from 0.042 mile north of the intersection of Route 1125
{Seminole Drive] to the intersection of Route 337 {East Washington
Street) in the City of Suffolk, State Project D542-061-190, C-501,
Fedaral Project M-5403(160); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
thgse present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions
and recommendations for er against the proposed project as presented,
and the{r statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soctal, and environmental effacts
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this eyidence, along with alY other, has been carefully reviswed;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
majar design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the sald lecation and design
public heering by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that )

WHEREAS, in mccordance with the statutes of tha
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the State Highway and
Transpartation Commission, & location and design public hearing
was held in the Department's Suffalk District offfce auditorium
in Suffolk, ¥Yirginfa, on July 28, 1980, at 7:30 p.m., for the
purpose of considering the propased lacation and major desian
features of Route 1117 from 0.40 mile east of Route 13 to (.013 mile
south of the o1d south corporate limits of Suffolk (Industrial Actess
P1an¥ers seanuts} fn the City of Suffolk, State Project 171711-061-203,
C-501; an

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
those present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recarded; and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, socfal, and environmental effects
af the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESDLYED, that the lccation and
mzjor design featuras of this project be approved in accordence with
the plan as proposed and presented at the said Tocation and design
public hearing by the Department's engineers, amended to utilize the
alternate z2l1ignment between D711 Road and County Street 8% concurred
in by the City Counci? of the City af Suffalk.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Bane, gseconded by Mr. Andersan,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 760, Item &40 of the Ac¢ts of the Beneral
Assembly of 1980, directs that the Highway and Transpartation Commissian
set aside certain funds to zid regfeonal transportatfon commissiocns or
Tacal governments in the payment of administrative costs of mass transpor-
tation; and

KHEREAS, the City of Bristol has a public¢ transportation
system and has expressed a desire to receive any of these funds available
for administrative costs; and

WHEREAS, the Efty of Bristol must agree to provide from
loeal sources one (1} du11ar for esach state doTlar out of this allpcatien,
and agree to a strict accounting of the funds expended;



KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVER, that this Commission
hereby directs that a sum of $18,300.00 be 21located to the City of
Bristol frem funds establtshed as afd to mass transpartation adminis-
trative costs by Chapter 750, item 640 of the Acts of the Seneral Assembly
of 1980,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Anderson,
that

HHEREAS, Chaptay JG0, Item 640, Section D of the Acts
of the General Assembly of 1980, aliocated $500,000.00 in Fiscel year
1981 as a financial incentive to jocaj governing bodies, traznsportation
district commissions, er the Depariment for the development, Tmplementa-
tign, and promotion of experimental mass {ranspaortation and ridesharing
projects; and

WHEREAS, laocal governing bodies, transpartation districts,
and the Depertment have subofitted proposals for funding projects undar
this program; and

WHEREAS, each applicant has certified that, if 1ts
proposal is approved, it shall use the funds in accordance with the
requirements of the Appropriations Acty and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Department's Public Transpartatien
Dfvisien has evaluated the propesals with regard to need, reasonableness,
local suppert, implementation capability of the applicants, and pptential
for success and continuatign; and

WHEREAS, the Comeission shall approve the projects and
authorize the funds dosignated for the program;:

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that this Commission
hereby directs that $450.660.00 be authorized to support eligible costs
of the qualified applicants for one year of cperation of the following
projects and that the funds be distributed 1in the manner indicated:

App]{cant Project Description Authorization

1. Arlington County Transit Promation % 35,950.80
2. City of Danville Experimental Bus Service 40,231.00
3. City of Fairfax George Mason/Fairfax City

Bus. Sarvice 65.563.00
4. James City County Elderly & Hzndicapped

Service 51,500.00
5. Loudoun County Coprdinated Transit Procgram 38,197.00



Applicant Project Descripticn . Authorization

6. City of Lynchburg Express Bus Service/
Yanpooiing $ 75,128.00
7. Peninsula Transpor= Elderly Escort Servica
tation Dist. Comm, 30,742.00
8. Pulaski County Rideshare Program 35,850.00
9. City of Roanoke Express Bus Service 13,.002.q0
i0. Va. Dept. of Hwys. Transit Operator Training
& Transportation _35,487.00
Tota1 Amount of State Funds $450,660.00

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wm. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Comntssion confirm letter ballat action on the folloming
resolution:

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 45.1-171.2 of the
Code of Virginia, & public hearing was held in the Chester Baptist
Church Fellowship Hall Tocated at 4317 West School Road in Chester,
¥irginiz, Chesterfield County, at 2 p.m. on June 25, 1980, pursuant
to a fermal request by resolution adopted by the Chesterfisld County
Board of Supervisors, to consider the restriction of trugk traffig
on Route 1523 {Werth Strest) from Routa 144 ta Route 1506; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all
those present were given full opportunity to express their opinions
and recommendations for or against the proposat presented, and thelr
statements befny duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, careful congideraztion has been given to the
recommendations received, the structure] condition of the road, and
the past practices of the Department; and

WHEREAS, hased on traffic studies of the affected
areas, which indicate & Tow volume of frucks being affected, and
the difficult turning maneuvers reguired of trucks using the proposed
alternate route;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission
reqrets 1t must deny the requested restrictign of through truck traffic
on Route 1523 [Werth Street) from Route 144 to Route 1505 in Chesterfield
County. ' '

MOTION CARRIED



Maved by Mr. Bans, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1=Z2) of the Code of ¥irginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1980-81 t¢ ". . . be expendasd by the
Commission far constructing, reconstructing, maintaining ¢r improwing
access roads within counties, ¢itfes and towns to Thdustrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under Firm contract or are already constructed and to publicly owned
airports . . ."; &nd

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Tazewell County
has by resalution requested industrial access funds to provide access
to the proposed new facility of ¥Knox Creek Coal Corporation, off
Route 587 near Fork Ridge in Tazewell County, estimated to cost
$170,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within
the intent of Section 33.7-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportation Commission's pelicy on the use of
industrial access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $150,000 from
the 1980-87 i{ndustrial access fund be zllocated to &ssist in providing
access to the praposed new fagility of Kapx [reek Coal Corporation, off
Route 687 near Fork Ridge 1n Tezewell County, Project OG37-092-187,
C-501, contingent upon ?'I] the industry'ts enterfng Into a firm centract
for the construction of its fan:ﬂit:.r.rfE] the right of way and adjusiment
of utilities being provided at no cost to the industrial access fund,
and £2) all cost over and above the $150,000 industrial access aliocation
being barne by Secondary construction Tunds allocated to Tazewell County
or by funds from other scurces.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. KWrench, seconded by Mr. Anderson,
that

WHEREAS, a maintenance need has actrued for sidewalk
repair, especially in Northern Virginia. to the extent the Department
will be unable to finance the existing needs within the next ten or
fifteen years; and

WHEREAS, subdivisians in certain counties are continuously
being designed for the constructiopn of sidewslk ¥n residential and business
Aress;



NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that necessary sieps
must be taken to curtall additional sidewalk maintenance needs which
cannot be covered within the Department's financial structure; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQL?ED. that beginning with the date
of this resolution the Department's design standards for sidewalks,
Tneluding related underdrains, as shown gn the attached sketch, are
approved and will be enforced for all subdivision plans npprﬂved by
the Department arter this date; and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLYED, that the Commission wiil
establish criteria for mafntenance zcceptance af stdewalks along sub-
division streets effective July 3, 1987, using the following quidelines:

STdewalks will be accepted on strests adjacent to and
in the immediate vicinity of multjple businesses or public buildings or
on one side of subdivision streets within the specified range of a
County’s required pedestrian transportation policy from home to school.

Sldewalks will not be eligible for State Highway Depart-
ment majintenance on dead end or cul-de-sac streets wlthout ind{vidual
study and approval by the Department of Highways and Transportation.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wm. Robinson, seconded by Mr, Wrench,
that the Commission award the emergency contract on bids received
October 2, 1980, on the following project:

Route 205, Project 0205-096-705, M-400

Pipe Replacement - 0.5 Mi. N. Potomac Beach, Wesimoradand County.
dward of contract to low bidder, 4. K. Wolfrey, Inc., Fredericksburg,
¥irginia.

Bid %30,999.B4
10¢ for engineering and additional werk 3,099,98
Amount chargeable to project 34,099,582

To be financed from the Fredericksburg DMstrict Primary Mainienance .
Replacemant Funds.

MCTION CARRIED



QpSwd soy
N ﬂ.“ r .It‘“- ....1‘*

: OF-»3-
. PORAIY

T TR T L & Sy L
FARLE OOF 'CA BPS SVIEERS Dovde oF 55 PpE

Sey h._....u_h. SW il LEpIN D} LrIYA S DOk SO
5o Hr pOEOEE J ORI ENy  yf EABEIT P

BRgA PSS BF T4 Ly ISP ETOUR Y ONEIE S PREY

. Racinl & it /i

Jorams gy oo -Lripy

g il

Bwajhyiodpey

vy 5 F ..ﬂ.hvl...bm.al_
i
B Of £r DA ro’ Dejpsars
. h.___ﬁ...k.-u._. .._._h\.hhi..t._.u
Eﬂ

/&ﬂtxﬂuﬁ - )
| T | u:_.\

1.....1. ...,rl_ﬁ‘# e J *

il !

JIEM IHLT

mﬁ&@ﬁkﬂﬁhﬁu NIIMIAIS

e-an



Moved hy Mr. William Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,

thar the Comeigaion confirm latter bai Iot action on the following
rasolution:

WEEREAS, In conmection with Royte 295, State
Highway Frolect 0045=042=106, PH-203. the Commopwealth acguirsd
certain lends from Roxbury Corporation by deed dated Januvary 5,
1276 as recorded in Deed Bock 1665, Page 75 in the Offlce of the
Clerk of the Clrcult fourt of Henrico County; 4nd

WHEREAS, tha County of Henplico hax reguestad a
30=-fpot pacmanent cogement and a 50~foot commtruction samement to
croas over, upon apd beneath s portior of the lands of the
aforesaild extending northward from the north right of way limits of
Route 301 end 1ving approximately contiguous te the esst right of
way 14mits of Parham Roed far the conetructicn and maintenance of &
sanitary sewer trunk line; and

WHEREAS, the Btste Highway and Transportatiom
Commiasioner has certified t¢ the Commigaion that he deeme 1t .
expedient to comvey to the Couaty of Henrico tha gasaments for the
aald gawer lina.

. BOW, THEEREFORE. in accondence with the provisicns
of Section I.1-6 of the Coda of Virgindia {1950}, as amended, the-
State Highway and Transportation Commdsaiomec is hereéby muthocized
to axecuim a demsd in the nmme of the Commozmwealth conveying such
eagemanty to the County of FHenrico in mch fom and mibject te such
cestrictioos and conditions es may be desmed raguisits.

Motlon carrief.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Mohr,

- that

WAEREAS, in connaection with Second Strast, State
Highway Proiect UVOO0-136-104, BW-201, the Commonwealth acquired
cartain landa from Lena E. Skinner by deed dated March 14, 1580 end
recordad In Daad Book 115, Page 277 in tha 0ffise of the Clerk of
the Cireuit Court of the City of Waynesboro; and

WHEREAE, in nepotiating a settlement with Sammal
KNeva Hoyer and Altno Virginia Mpyer on combined Project
0340-136-101, EW-20!, an agreement wes reached contingant upon the
comvayance of the surplus porticn of the Slkdnoer propercty; and



WHEREAS, by resclution dated Auguat 21, 1980, the
eonveyanee of the ezid land to Samuel Neve Moyer and Alto Virginia
Moyer wag appraved agnd the State Righway and Tramsportxztion
Coomiseloner was euthorized to executm in the name of the
Commowealth a dewd conveying same for 8 consideration ecceptable
to the State Bight of Way Engineer and subjlect te such restrictiona
a5 &y br deemed requisite; and

WHEREAS, other arrangements have been wmade with the
Mayers to the nmutual satiasfactlon of both partias.

WOW, THEREFQRE, in acder to free this prapercty for
later conveysnse to others, the resolution datad August 21, 1580
authorlzing the Complesicnar’a executicn of g deed to Samuel Hevs
Moyer and Alto Virgioiz Moyer f& hereby cescinded.

Motion carcled.
Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEREAS, in order to provide access to certain land
osned by Belen Loulse Wilhelm., the Bomrd of Supmrvisors of
Rockbridepe County authorized copetruvetion of 5 road conneeting
Boutes 769 and 791 which previcusly terminated before reaching her
propecty; aod

: WHEREAS, a 50-foot right of say wae dedicatad by
Mcs. Wilhelw to the Commoowezlth by deed dated Aogust 12, 1975 and
recarded In Dewed Book 350, Page 457 in the Office of the Clack of
thae Clrcuit Court of Rockbridge County; and

WHEREAS, the new connecting road, 2,000 feet in
length, wae constructed by atate forces and was added to the
pecondary syatem of State Highwavs as RBoute 791 on Octoher 1, 1875;
and

WHEREAS, after comatrudtion, the read surface lies
within several feat of Mra. Wilkelm'a front porsh, and it has heen
conflmed that her house encroaches ten feet within the 50-foot
right of way limite ax acquired for Bouta 791; and

WHEREAS, Mreg. Wilhelm ig quite diesetisfied due tg
thz cloge proximity of the rcad and is claiming that her proparty
hay been reduced in value 25 a2 regult of the cometruction: and

WHEREAE, In arder to elinfnate the ercrcachment
situation and to settle her claim for damages, the Bozrd of



Supervizors is sgresshla to gplit an mward far 52,000.00 with the
Department, and it f@ furthar recommendad that a ¢convayance be made
sufficient to clees ¥rs. Wilheln's homesita from the right of way;
and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Trenaportation
Commisaiones has certified in writing that a parcel of land
cemprizing present Route 701, being 1D-feet in width and Iyiog
pdimcant to the residence of Mrs. Halep Louige Wilhelm, does oot
constitte a mecrion of the public road and ik deemed by him no
longer necegmary for the uses of the gecondery aystem of State

Bigirayam.

WM, TEEREFDEE, iz accordance with the proviaioma
of Sectionm 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia {1950), am amended, the
conveyance of the land, ec cectified, iz heceby approwad amd the
State Highway and Traneportation Cormissicner i= authorized to
execute In the name of the Commorwaalth a daed, without werzranty,
convering seme to the adioining landowmar of record, subtect to
such ragtriztions Aas may he deemed requilate,

Motrlon carried.
Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

YHEREAS, in connection wlth Route 11, State Highway
Prolect §40-C, the Commnwealth acquired certailn lands from G, P.
Murray by deed dated March 1, 1932, as racorded in Daed Book 35,
Page 314 in the Qffica of tha Clark of the Circult Court of
Botetourt County; and

WHEREAS, under Project &640-CE-2, Route 11 was
relocated In a northern direction, and the new location serves the
gamg g¢itlzens 88 the old location and hax been approved by the
State Bighway and Transportaticn Commissiover; and

WHEREAS, the adicining landowrier has requestsad that
the Commonweelth convey to him the excess land and old cight of way
lyfing batwesn the southeast existing right of way limite of eld
Eoute 11 and the southezxt normal right of way I1imite of old Boute
11 11 order thet e may more fully develop his Jands; and

WEEREAS, the 3tate Highway and Transportation
Conmi xaioner bas certifiad 4o twriting that the land shevwn cn the
plane for Route 601, 3tate Highway Project 0601-080-144&, C-501, mnd
Iying betieen the southeast nomal right of way limitas of Route 1l



apd the sputheast existing right of way line of old Routs 11, from
4 polint spproximately 535 fwet oppopite mpproximate Btatien 340429
(B.5.L. Route 1l centerlina) to a point approximately 55 fael
cpposite approximate Station 340+78 (E.B.L. Route Il ceaterline}
doea not comstituta a section of the public road and is déemed by
hinm no longer nace=esary for the uses of the State Highway Eyatem.

WM, THEREPORE, the comveyancs of the zaid land, in
acenrdance with the provisions of Section 33,1-14% of the Code of
Virzinia (1%50). asg smended, 1= approved and the State Highway and
Yransportation Coumlssioner 18 hereby authorized to execute in the
name of the Commonweslth & deed. wlthout werranty, cooveying aame
ta the adjoining landowmer of record for & comalderation
aatiafactory to the State Bight of Wey Engineer, pending the
abandorment of old Boute 11 and publect to mach resteictions as may
be deemed roquialte.

Motlon carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Mohr,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Routa 19, State Highway
Project H019%-092-106, BEW-201, the Commonweaith acquitred certalnm
landa from Williem G. Wampler and Marthe C. Wampler by Certificate
Ho. 21780 dated July 26, 1972, case for which has been cemcluded
and reccrded in Deed Book 375, Page 290 Iin tha Office of the Clerk
of the Gircuit Court of Tazewsll County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the gald Iland vas acguicad
primarily for the placement of £111 slopes; and

WHEREAS, since completion of construction, the lend
hap been fllled to road level and a commarcial buiiding hes been
constructed by the adiacent landownerm; and

WHEREAS, o nrder tp eliminate the ébcroachment
gituation, the adiacent landowmers have requested that a portion of
the land purchazsed by the Cosmonwezlth lying aouth eof and
approxisataly contiguoug to the north eight of way line of Roote 19
be conveyed to them: and

WHERFAE, the State Highwey and Tranmsportation
Coomlssioner h&s certified In writing that the land containing
epproximately .25 acre and lylng eouth of the cocth proposed right
of way line of Boute 1% from & point approximately BS feet cpposita



approximate 3tation 286+90 (WBL centerline) tp a point
approximately 60 faat opposite spproximate Statrion 291+90C (WBL
¢enterline} does oot constitute a seetivn of the public road aod ia
deemad by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway
Systenm. -

NOF, THEREFORE, fhe somveyance of the lsnd, so
certified, to the adlofning landowners of ragord it accordance with |
the provisions of Secticun 33.1-149 of the Code of Viegisia (1950},
a5 amended, iz approved and the Jtate Highway and Transportatien
Coumipgioner ig hereby suthorized to execute In the name of the
Commonwealth a damd, without waccanty, conveying same for a
conzidaration patigfactory to the State Right of Way Enginaar and
subtect to such restrictions as may be dezmed saquisita.

Motion carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Mohv,
that

WHEREAE, in connsction with Route 26D, Staze
Highway Frolecta 2304-05 and 0360-004-102, BW-203, the Commonwealth
acquired cestain lands from J. B. Davis and Jepsie B. Davia by dead
dated March 16, 1955 and recorded in Deed Book 134, Page 555; Ella
B, Giles ané H. E. Gilas by deed dated February 23, 1955 and
racorded in Deed Book 104, Page 514; Lloyd C. Wevarpt and Elbarta M.
Weyant by dead dated March 15, 15955 and recorded in Deed Bock 105,
Paga 67; Lloyd C. Weyaot and Elberta Wayant by deed dated July 27,
1964 and recorded in Deed Book 113, Fege 168. Theme iostruments are
recarded in the Office of the (lerk of the Circolt Court af Ameliz
- County; and

WHEBREAS, pnder Projeet 0360-004-102, BW-203, a
partion of Boute 656 was relocated In 4 northeastern direction,
acrving the same citizens as the old location, and the opew location
wag mpproved by the Etate Highway and Transportation Commissloner;
and

WHEREAS, the former locetion of Eoute 656, betuman
Station 338+00 (WBL eenterline Boute 3I60Y and Statiem 344450 {WHL
centerline Rouvte 340) was sbandoned by sction of the Board of
Suparvisors of Amelia County at ite meeting held April B, 1574; gad

WHEREAE, in arder to more fully develop the
edlecent property. the adjoiaing landowmers wilsh to acquire certain



excess land lylog betwaen the old gnd tha new locationa of Route
656; and

WHEBRFAS, the State Highway and Teanapoctatiom
Commniggloner has certified in wecitiog that the land containing
approximately D.43 gcee and 1ying northwest of and adjacent to the
northwest nozmal rzight of way limits of Route 360 from a polnt
appsozimately 48 feet oppomite approximate Stationm 341+00 (WEL
centerline Route 360) to a polnt 48 feat oppoaite cpproximate
Station 345+10 {WBL cantarline Boote 360) doex not roneritete o
section of the public road and ik deemed by him oo longsr necesaary
for the uses of the State Aighway Symtem.

N, THEREFQRE, the conveyance of the safd land, in
accordance with the proviszions of Szction 33.1-149 of tha Code of
Virginie (1950}, as mmended, Is approved and the State Higlwmy and
Trensportation Commiseioner fs bereby avthorized to execute in the
name of the Commoowealth & deed or deeds, without warrenty,
conveyipg same to the adioining lendewmers of vecord for m oom-~
aideration or conefdarations patisfuctory to the State Right of Way
Enginaar, euhfect to such restrictions a3 may be deemed requisite.

Motion cerrciad.

Mr. King related to the Commission a brief history
of the traffic safety problems ancounteved on Route 52 in Carrell
County at Fancy Gap Mountain. He advized that because of the serious
problem of drivers of heavy trucks losing control of thefr vehicles
on the stesp grade and horizontal alignment and the resultant deaths
&¢nd injuries, he had restricted travel by through trucks weighing eight
tont or more and authorized the erection of signs to that effect on
Route 52 southbound between Route 148 morth of the Blue Ridge Parkway
to the Horth Cerolina state lime in Carroll County. This resulted in
the unsuccessful attempt on Cetober 23 by two trucking assecfations,
Meter Carrlers of ¥Yirginfa, Ine., and Carolina Transportation Associa-
tion, Ine., to cbtain 2 temporary restraining order to keep the route
open. Mr. A. L. Thomas, Jr., Assistant Traffic and Safety Engineer,
related a mre detailed history of the problem.

Mr. Francis C. Lee, attorney for the two trucking
associations, appeared to ask the Commission to delay or dafer the
dacizsion to restrict trucks on this route, citing the additional
mileage the trucks must trave! and the unsafe alternm2ie routes.

Mr. Walter &. McFarians, Deputy Attormey Genaral,
appeared to advise the Commission on the Tegal aspects of Mr. King's
decision on the restriction.



After some discussion, on motion of Mr. Anderson,
saconded by Mr. Bane, the Conmissicn upheld the action of the
Coammizsicner restricting trucks on this section of Rpute 52 at
Fancy Eap Mountain in Carroil County.

Mr. Hassell and Mr. Roos welcomed the Cammigs{on
to the Tidewzter area as a part of the annual Southeastern
Association of 5tate Highway and Transportation Officlels' meeting,
ang Mr. Mohr commended Mr. King and his staff for the plennfng and
implementing of the SASHTD arrangements.

The next meeting of the Commission will be held on
November 20, 1980,

The mesting was adjourned at 3:14 p.m.

Approved:

CEa’|rmé|n " ' :l a’

Attested:

Sgcretary



